STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2011-12 Budget Request Cycle

Dacision em FY 201112

T |Base Reduction ltem FY 2011-12 | “Supptemental FY 2010-11 = | Budget Amendment FY 2011.12 v
Request Title: Medicaid Managed Care Payment Delay True-Up W
Depariment: Health Care Palicy and Financing Dept. Approval by: PaylNiemann _Date; January 3, 2011 _
Pricrity Number: S-9, BA-T QSPB Approval; %/ Date: '?\__,2‘(— lo
1 2 3 4 5 6 { 1 [] 9 10
- Total Becision . ) Total Change
Prior-Year Supplementai | Ravised Base Base Hovember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Redquast Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Reguest (Colummn 5)
Fung FY 2008-10 FY 201011 Frao10-11 | Fra0:1oat | Fraoti4z | FYzema2 | svzomnaz FY201112 | FY2011.12 FY 2012413
Total of All Line ftems Total| 3.306,749,492 | 3,614,838,872 1,344,705 | 9,616,184,577] 3599,946,006 | 1981983 | 3,601,928 889 {716.631)] 3.601,212,058 12,306
FTE 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 850L355,177 802,083,363 2415 002,085,778 1,198.573.009 | 10469528 | 1,209,042 537 (747.016)] 1,208.295,521 {71.036)
GFE _ 0| 161444485 0| 181.444485] 161444485 0| 161444485 0| 16%.444,485 9
CF}  413.993.246 420.832.218 473,358 421305574 |  397,597.906 {1.618,064) 395,979,842 310,283 396.200,125 274y
CFEMRF|  4.028416|  14.564497 2| Mgeddos)  3as7er|  of  3me7et| o] 3aerer] o
FF| 2037.372,653 ] 2.215,915.311 668,330 | 2.216,784.241 | 1,838.884,745 {6.869.481)( 1,832,015.264 {250,0983 1,831,735 166 56,084
{1} Executive Director's Offica;
(C) Information Technology Total 22.767.387 34,553,769 0 34,553,769 31,825 489 125,000 31,951,480 il 31,951,489 ¢
Contracts and Projects, FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.0 0.0 00 , 0.0 0.0 A 0.0
Information Technology GF 5,348,546 6,134,303 ] 6,134,303 6,147 926 31.500 6,179,426 0 6,179,426 o
Contracts GFE 0 0 0 0 1] ¢ 0 0 0 0
CF 642364 2433429 0 2,433,429 1,766,770 0 1,766,770 ] 1,766,770 0
CFE/RF 100,328 106,328 D 100.328 100,325 H 100,328 0 100,328 0
FF 16,676,149 25,885,709 1 25,885,709 23,810,485 94,500 23,904 965 0 23.904,985 !
{2} Medical Services . ] R B ] . . . .
Premiums Total| 2.877.822.564 | 3,106.858,127 (58.931) 3,106,799.196 | 3,101,279.642 | (8,069.320)| 3.093.220,222| (1,262.926) 3091957206  134.401
FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 762,836,068 705,606,422 (22.781) 700583.641] 1,079,520,225 (3.670.033)| 1,076,150,193 (575.108)| 1.075.575,085 61,203
GFE 1] 161,444 485 1} 161,444 485 161,444,485 0 181,444 485 0 161,444,484 0
CF| 343695933 339,633.220 {2.630)f 3396305901 307745803 |  (359.627)|  307.385,176 {56,358)] 307,329,821 5.998
CFERF 3,917,265 7,595,243 0| 7585243 33342631 ¢ 3.334.263 of 3,334 K
FFi_1.767,273.308 | 1.897 578.767 {33,520} 1,897,545237 ) 1,548,834.775 | (4.029.560)| 1.544 905115 (631,463)| 1.544,273.652 67,200
{31 Medicaid Mental Heaith
Community Pragrams; {A) Total 223.368,063 247,616,458 38,553 247,655,011 260,441,839 |  {1,454,747) 248,987 092 (802.687)f 248,184 405 85.535
Mental Health Capitation FTE o4 00/ eof . eof o0 0.0 Y T nof 0.0
Payments GF{ 79358784 | 85,931,156 CMTes| 859459211 112604857  (657.203) 111947564 ) (362677 111,584,887 38.646
GFE ) 0 0 .. 0 ) 0 .0 L .0 .0 .0 .0
CF 6,393,602 8,555,600 1,857 9 857 457 12,018,495 {70,080} 11,948,406 (38,667) 11,509,739 4,121
CFEIRF 10.833 12,046 2 12.048 12,180 1 12,180 0 12,180 0
FF 137.603.834 152 117 656 21,929 152.135.585 125 806,316 (127.374) 125,078,942 {401,343} 124 677.598 42 768

Page S-9, BA-7.1




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

Change Request for FY 2011-12 Budget Request Cycle

Decision Item FY 201112

|Base Reduction Item FY 201112

| Supplemental FY 2010-11

v

| Budget Amendment FY 201112 ¥

Request Title: Medicaid Managed Care Payment Delay True-Up
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: Paul Niemann Date: January 3, 2011
Priority Number: 5-9 BA-T OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Hovember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request (Column 5)
Fund FY 200910 FY 201011 FY 201011 FY 201011 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 201213
(4) Indigent Care Program;
H.B. 97-1304 Children's Basic Total 3,296 467 9.411.482 10.431 9.421.913 0] 14,765,354 14,765,354 190,769 14,956,123 (170,885)
Health Plan Trust FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 2,710,779 9.411.482 10.431 9.421.913 0] 14,765,354 14,765,354 190,769 14,956,123 (170,885)
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 585,688 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE/RF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(4) Indigent Care Program;
Children's Basic Health Plan Total 167,729,257 202,521,966 1,272,054 203,794,020 202,521,966 | (3.223.502) 199,298 464 1.095.111 200,393,575 (36.745)
Premium Costs FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 58,910,116 64,352,642 445 221 64.797.863 71.209.522 | (1.128.226) 70,081,296 383,289 70.464 585 (12.861)
CFE/RF 0 6,856,880 0 6.856.880 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 108,819,141 131,312,444 826,833 132,139,277 131,312,444 | (2,095,276) 129,217,168 711,822 129,928,990 (23,884)
(4) Indigent Care Program;
Children’s Basic Health Plan Total 10,765,764 13,678,070 82,598 13,960,668 13,878,070 (171,802) 13,706,268 62,902 13,769,170 0
Dental Benefits Costs FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 3,765,543 4,857,325 28,910 4,886,235 4,857,325 (60,131) 4,797,194 22,016 4,819,210 0
CFE/RF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 7,000,221 9.020.745 53,688 9.074.433 9.020,745 (111,671) 8,909,074 40,886 8.949.960 0

Page S-9, BA-7.2




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2011-12 Budget Request Cycle

Decision ltem FY 2011-12 |Base Reduction Item FY 201112 | Supplemental FY 2010-11 v | Budget Amendment FY 2011-12 v
Request Title: Medicaid Managed Care Payment Delay True-Up
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: Paul Niemann Date: January 3, 2011
Priority Number: 5-9 BA-T OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Hovember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request (Column 5)
Fund FY 200910 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 2011-12 FY 201112 FY 201213

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:

Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line ltem Name:

Approval by OIT?

FY 201112 Letternote Revised Text: LBG 2: (b) Of this amount, $171.639,121(H) shall be from the Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund created in Section 25.5-4-402.3 (4), C.R.S., $88.372.707(H) shall be

from the Health Care Expansion Fund created in Section 24-22-117 (2) (a) (I). C.R.S.. $24,012,014(H} shall be from the Medicaid MNursing Facility Cash Fund created
in Section 25.5-6-203 (2) (a), C.R.5., $13,348.299 represents public funds certified as expenditures incurred by public hospitals and agencies that are eligible for
federal financial participation under the Medicaid program, $2,543,207 shall be from the Breast and Cervical Cancer Prevention and Treatment Fund created in
Section 25.5-5-308 (8) (a) (1), C.R.S., $645, 147(H) shall be from the Colorado Autism Treatment Fund created in Section 25.5-6-805 (1), C.R.S.. and $237.500 shall
be from the Coordinated Care for People with Disabilities Fund created in Section 25.5-6-111 (4), CR.S.

LBG 3: (a) Of this amount, $10,168,890(H) shall be from the Health Care Expansion Fund created in Section 24-22-117 (2) (a) (I}, C.R.S.,
$1,707.719(H) shall be from the Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund created in Section 25.5-4-402.3 (4), C.R.S., and $33,130
shall be from the Breast and Cervical Cancer Prevention and Treatment Fund created in Section 25.5-56-308 (8) (a) (1), C.R.5.

LBG 4: (h) Of this amount, $29,728 422 shall be from the Health Care Expansion Fund created in Section 24-22-117 (2) (a} (1), C.R.S.,
532,135,147 shall be from the Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust created in Section 25.5-8-105 (1), C.R.S_, $8,139,316 shall be from the

Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund created in Section 25.5-4-402.3 (4). C.R.S_, and $461,700 shall be from the Caolorado Immunization Fund created
in Section 25-4-2301, C.R.S.

LBG 4: (j) Of this amount, $2,498,255 shall be from the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust created in Section 25.5-8-105 (1), C.R.5.,

51,933,319 shall be from the Health Care Expansion Fund created in Section 24-22-117 (2) (a} (I}, C.R.S_, and $387,636 shall be

from Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund created in Section 25.5-4-402 3 (4), CR.S.

CF: Health Care Expansion Fund (18K); Breast and Cervical Cancer Prevention and Treatment Fund (15D); Hospital Provider Fee
Cash Fund (24A); Children's Basic Health Plan Trust (11G); FF: Title XIX.

(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community Programs Reappropriated Funds - Transfers from the Department of Public
Health and Environment :

(9) Prevention Senvices Division: (A) Prevention Programs, (3) Chronic Disease and Cancer Prevention Grants
Program

Yes: ©— No: [ NiA:
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments: MNIA

Page S-9, BA-7.3




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Department:

Health Care Policy and Financing

Priority Number:

S-9, BA-7

Change Request Title:

Medicaid Managed Care PayDelaty True-Up

SELECT ONE (click on box):

[ |Decision Item FY 2011-12

[ |Base Reduction Item FY 2011-12
XSupplemental Request FY 2010-11

SELECT ONE (click on box):

Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment Criterion:
[ INot a Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment
[_]An emergency

XBudget Request Amendment FY 2011-12 ]A technical error which has a substantial effecti@noperation of the program

Short Summary of Request:

General Description of Reguest:

XINew data resulting in substantial changes in fupdieeds
[ lUnforeseen contingency such as a significant warkichange

The Department requests an increase of $1,344¢0t8bfunds and an increase of $2,415
General Fund in FY 2010-11; and a reduction of $33% total funds and $747,016
General Fund in FY 2011-12. Note that these figulcause they account for the
General Fund transfer to the Children’s Basic HeBllan Trust, double count the total
funds impact of the request in the amount of $1D#3Y 2010-11 and $190,769 in FY
2011-12. This request is the result of the incréalerhange to two previously submitted
requests: the October 22, 2010 submitted ES-3, dgad Care Payment Delay for FY
2010-11,” and the November 1, 2010 submitted BRWédicaid Managed Care Payment
Delay.” The incremental change is the result ahgithe Department’s latest caseload
and expenditure figures submitted on November 1020

At the end of FY 2009-10, the Department was de@db delay the final two weeks of
Medicaid fee-for-service payments processed thrahglDepartment’s claims processing
system, the Medicaid Management Information Sys{&4MIS). This resulted in a

Page S-9, BA-7.4



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

savings in FY 2009-10 of $79,348,709 total fundd $28,115,256 General Fund. These
payments were then processed in July of the neal jgar, FY 2010-11.

For FY 2010-11 budget balancing, the Departmeningitdd a request to delay managed
care payments. In request ES-3, “Managed Care étaybelay in FY 2010-11,” the
Department requested to move managed care providems a concurrent payment
methodology — one in which providers were paid mythe month in which services were
being provided — to a retrospective payment metloayo resulting in providers being
paid in the month following the provision of seedsc This would allow for one less
month of payments to be made in FY 2010-11. Ineprd mitigate the impact to
relatively new providers with limited cash flow etibepartment sought to exclude specific
managed care providers. These providers are th@tawvider classes of Program for All-
Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE) and the Acetable Care Collaborative (ACC).
Additionally, ES-3 requested first-year fundingn@ake changes to the MMIS in order to
allow the Department to automate the retrospegtaygnent process.

Additionally, on November 1, 2010, the Departmerimsitted BRI-6 “Medicaid Managed
Care Payment Delay.” That request accounted foddtay of all managed care payments
(including PACE and ACC providers) during FY 2012-las well as the continued
funding to complete changes to the MMIS.

The Department’s requests in ES-3 and BRI-6 wereulsded using expenditure
projections based on the FY 2010-11 Long Bill arfdldfen’s Basic Health Plan Plus
(CHP+) caseload from the Department’s February 2Bd@get Request. However, on
November 1, 2010, the Department submitted reviesqaenditure projections for the
Medical Services Premiums and Medicaid Mental He@lbmmunity Programs Long BiIll
groups, and the Children’s Basic Health Plan. pimpose of this request is to adjust the
Department’s requests in ES-3 and BRI-6 to accdontthe revised expenditure
estimates.

Page S-9, BA-7.5



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Additionally, the Department submitted a Novembge2@10 request, DI-6 “Cash Fund
Insolvency Financing,” in which the Department resfed $13,796,996 General Fund to
address the CHP+ Trust Fund insolvency in FY 2021-This request also adjusts that
request to account for the impacts of the managesl delay on the CHP+ Trust.

Incremental Adjustment to FY 2010-11 Delay Payment Estimates

Using the figures provided in the Department’s Naler 1, 2010 budget submission, the
estimates for FY 2010-11 monthly managed care ekper within the Medical Services
Premiums Long Bill group and Medicaid Mental Heatbmmunity Programs Long Bill
group has increased as compared to the ES-3 sudomisés a result, the Department
now estimates that the amount delayed from FY 20il@e FY 2011-12 will be more
than previously estimated. Therefore, for theseg Bill groups, this request adjusts for
the additional estimated savings in FY 2010-11.bld&A.7 illustrates the previously
submitted ES-3 request, Table A.4 demonstrateselndy estimated total impact of the
delay, and Table A.1 shows the incremental chapga that previous submission.

Also in FY 2010-11, monthly expenditure within tB#P+ program as submitted in the
Department’s November 1, 2010 Budget Request ign&sd to be less than was
submitted in ES-3. As a result, the Department estimates that the amount delayed
from FY 2010-11 to FY 2011-12 will be less than\poesly estimated. Therefore, this

request adjusts for less estimated savings in FYO2Q. Table A.7 illustrates the

previously submitted ES-3 request, Table A.4 demmatess the newly estimated total
impact of the delay, and Table A.1 shows the inemal change upon that previous
submission

The appropriation for the Children’s Basic HealtlarPis entirely cash and federally
funded, so the increased expenditure has no diéeoeral Fund impact. However, the
Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust Fund (one oééhcash funds within Long Bill group 4
being impacted by this request) is funded via GanBund. Should this request be
approved, the additional expenditure from the Tmitneed to be funded. Although a
total of $64,511 would be required from the Trustcause of the existing estimated

Page S-9, BA-7.6



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

balance in the fund of $54,080, the Departmenédmiesting the difference from General
Fund, totaling $10,431. Because this impact issalt of the CHP+ Premiums and CHP+
Dental costs, it double counts the total fund inipEfche request with the transfer from
General Fund to the Trust is included. As sucls, thquest is also a true up the DI-6
“Cash Fund Insolvency” request of November 1, 2010.

Incremental Adjustment to FY 2011-12 Delay Payment Estimates

Using the figures provided in the Department’s Nuoler 1, 2010 Budget submission, the
estimates for FY 2011-12 monthly managed experalibas increased as compared to the
BRI-6 submission. As a result, the Department mstmates that the amount delayed
from FY 2011-12 to FY 2012-13 will be greater thaeviously estimated. Additionally,
because the Department’s estimate for FY 2010-iyslés greater, the amount from FY
2010-11 that the Department will pay back in FY Q2R is also larger. Therefore, this
request adjusts for additional estimated savingsYire011-12. Table A.6 illustrates the
previously submitted BRI-6 request, and Table A8ves the incremental change upon
that previous submission.

Similar to FY 2010-11, because Long Bill group e#imated to have reduced savings,
the appropriation to the Children’s Basic HealtarPTrust would need to be increased.
Accounting for the reduced fund balance as a redulie FY 2010-11 impact, this would
result in an additional $190,769 General Fund irhpathe Department calculates this
amount in the Cash Funds Projection section of rgugiest. Because this impact is a
result of the CHP+ Premiums and CHP+ Dental castdpuble counts the total fund
impact of the request with the transfer from GehEtend to the Trust is included. As
such, this request is also a true up the DI-6 “Gasid Insolvency” request of November
1, 2010.

Summary of Changes

As described, above, changes to the estimatediforéquest as compared to previous
managed care delay payment requests were drivémelnevised caseload and per-capita

Page S-9, BA-7.7



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

estimates as submitted in the Department’s Noverhp@010, projections for Medicaid
These changes resultedvised baseline expenditures and
expenditure trends for some of the programs withis request; this, in turn, resulted in
revised monthly expenditures which affect the estéd savings generated by the delay.
The following tables demonstrate the revisions thate the changes in savings estimates

and CHP+ expenditures.

for this request:

Table 1.1: Estimate Variation for Medical Services Managed Care

Row Description FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 Source
Estimated Medicaid Physical Health Managed Care $221,782.960 $256.025.876 $280.272.000 |January 3. 2011 Request: S-9, Table B.1. Row A
Expenditure
A |Estimated Medicaid Physical Health Managed Care $220.695.015 $240.163.600 $266.022.526 [November 1, 2010 Request BRI-6, Table B.1, Row A
Expenditure
Difference 51,087,945 515862276 $14,249 474 |January 3. 2011 Request - November 1, 2010 Request
Expenditure Per Month $12.013.244 $21.335.490 523,356,000 |January 3, 2011 Request: S-9, Table B.1. Row E
B Expenditure Per Month 511,954,313 520,013,633 $22.168.544 |November 1, 2010 Request: BRI-6, Table B.1, Row E
Difference $58.931 $1,321,857 $1.187.456 |January 3, 2011 Request - November 1, 2010 Request
Table 1.2: Estimate Variation for Medicaid Mental Health Capitation
Row Description FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 Source
Estimated Current Year Expenditure to be Affected $247.153 822 $274.243.029 $291,904.280 |Jamuary 3, 2011 Request S-9, Table B.2, Row A
by Shifted Payment i
A [Fstimated Current Year Expenditure to be Affected $247.616.458 $265.073.418 $283.761,094 |November 1, 2010 Request BRI-6, Table B.2, Row A
by Shifted Payment
Difference (5462.636) 59169611 $8,143,186 |Jamuary 3, 2011 Request - November 1, 2010 Request
Expenditure per Week 520,596,152 $22.853.586 524,325 357 |January 3, 2011 Request: -9, Table B.2, Row C
B Expenditure per Week 520,634,705 $22,089.452 523,646,758 |November 1, 2010 Request: BRI-6, Table B.2, Row C
Difference (338.553) 5764134 $678.599 |January 3, 2011 Request - November 1, 2010 Request

Page S-9, BA-7.8




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Table 1.3: Estimate Variation for Indigent Care Programs, CHP+ Premiums Expenditure

Row Description FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 Source
- — .
f;“matejd HP+ Chid Premiums Caseload for June 84.239 89.928 96.279 |Tamary 3. 2011 Request: S-9. Table C.1. Row A
v year
. o .
A f;t'matejd CHP* Chid Premiums Cascload for June 89075 99,826 101,034 [November 1. 2010 Request: BRI-6, Table C.1, Row A
Y year
Difference (5.736) (9.898) (4,755 Janmary 3, 2011 Request - November 1. 2010 Request
- e —
Estimated CHP-+ Premfums Blended Capitation $154.47 $160.95 $167.70 |Jamary 3. 2011 Request: $-9. Table C.1. Row B
Child Rate
. y— —
B |Fstimated CHP Premiums Blended Capitation $15537 $165.92 $173 56 [November 1, 2010 Request BRI-6, Table C.1, Row B
Child Rate
Difference (50.90) (54.97) ($5_86)|January 3. 2011 Request - November 1. 2010 Request
Estimated CHP+ Prenatal Premiums Cascload for 3,056 3.510 4,001 |Jamuary 3. 2011 Request S-9. Table C.1, Row D
June (by year)
. " .
€ |Estimated CHP+ Prenatal Premiums Caseload for 2,899 3.726 4,008 [November 1. 2010 Request BRI-6. Table C.1. Row D
June (by year)
Difference 157 (216) 83 [Jammary 3, 2011 Request - November 1, 2010 Request
- y— —
Estimated CHP+ Premfums Blended Capitation 51.092.92 5114155 $1.192 34 |Jamuary 3. 2011 Request- §-9. Table C.1, Row E
Prenatal Rate
: y—" —
D |Estimated CHP* Premiums Blended Capitation $1257.33 $1.149.97 $1.202.90 [November 1. 2010 Request BRI-6. Table C.1. Row E
Prenatal Rate
Difference (5164 41) (S8.42) ($10.56)|January 3. 2011 Request - November 1. 2010 Request
Table 1.4: Estimate Variation for Indigent Care Programs, CHP+ Dental Expenditure
Row Description FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 Source
- — -
f;matejd CHP+ Premiums Child Caseload for June 84,239 §9.928 96,279 |Jamary 3. 2011 Request: S-9. Table C.2. Row A
v year
. y— ;
A f;matejd CHP* Premiums Child Cascload for June 89975 99.826 101,034 [November 1. 2010 Request: BRI-6, Table C.2, Row A
Y year
Difference (5.736) (9.898) (4,755)|Jamary 3. 2011 Request - November 1, 2010 Request
. — —
Estimated CHP+ Premfums Blended Capitation $14.40 $14.70 $15.01 |January 3, 2011 Request S-9, Table C.2. Row B
Child Rate
: y—" —
B |Estimaied CHP* Premiums Blended Capifation $14.40 $14.70 $15.38 [November 1, 2010 Request BRI-6, Table C 2. Row B
Child Rate
Difference $0.00 50.00 (50.37)|January 3. 2011 Request - November 1. 2010 Request

Page S-9, BA-7.9




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Consequences if Not Funded:

Calculations for Request:

If this request is not approved, the Departmerit fail to balance its budget to the
resulting impact of the managed care payment dataysy 2010-11 and FY 2011-12.
This may result in incorrect appropriations to etiéel Long Bill groups, resulting in over-

and under-expenditures in FY 2010-11 and FY 2011-12

Summary of Request General . Federal
EY 2010-11 Total Funds Fund Cash Funds | Reappropriated Funds
Funds

Total Request $1,344,705 $2,415 $473,358 $2 $868,930
(2) Medical Services Premiums ($58,931) ($22,781) ($2,630) $0 ($33,520)
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Programs;
(A) Mental Health Capitation Payments $38,553 $14,765 $1,857 $2 $21,929
(4) Indigent Care Program; HB 97-1304,
Children's Basic Health Plan Trust $10,431 $10,431 %0 %0 %0
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's
Basic Health Plan Premium Costs $1,272,054 %0 $445,221 %0 $826,833
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's
Basic Health Plan Dental Benefits Costs $82,598 %0 $28,910 %0 $53,688

Page S-9, BA-7.10




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Summary of Request General . Federal
EY 2011-12 Total Funds Fund Cash Funds | Reappropriated Funds
Funds
Total Request ($716,831) ($747,016) $310,283 $0 ($280,098)
edical Services Premiums ,262,92 : : :
(2) Medical Servi Premi ($1,262,926) ($575,108) ($56,355) $0 ($631,463)
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Programs;
(A) Mental Health Capitation Payments ($802,687) ($362,677) ($38,667) $0 ($401,343)
(4) Indigent Care Program; HB 97-1304,
Children's Basic Health Plan Trust $190,769 $190,769 %0 %0 %0
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's
Basic Health Plan Premium Costs $1,095,111 %0 $383,289 %0 $711,822
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's
Basic Health Plan Dental Benefits Costs $62,902 %0 $22,016 %0 $40,886
Summary of Request General . Federal
EY 2012-13 Total Funds Fund Cash Funds | Reappropriated Funds
Funds
Total Request $12,306 ($71,036) ($2,742) $0 $86,084
(2) Medical Services Premiums $134,401  $61,203 $5,998 $0 $67,200
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Programs;
(A) Mental Health Capitation Payments $85,535 $38,646 $4.121 $0 $42,768
(4) Indigent Care Program; HB 97-1304,
Children's Basic Health Plan Trust ($170,885) ($170,885) %0 %0 %0
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's
Basic Health Plan Premium Costs ($36,745) %0 ($12,861) %0 ($23,884)
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Basic Health Plan Dental Benefits Cost

U

Page S-9, BA-7.11




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Cash Funds Projections:

FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13
Cash Fund Name ISL?:; FY 2009-10 EFerzgfo\?-elafr End of Year End of Year End of Year
Expenditures Cash Balance | Cash Balance | Cash Balance
Number Cash Balance . . .
Estimate Estimate Estimate
ES:gre” s Basic Health Plan Trust ) - $35,440,483 $599,735 $54,080 $11,692|  $2,398,058
Health Care Expansion Fund 18K $111,444,298 $79,234,953 $35,822,131 $753,168  $10,456,327
Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund 247 $298,055,638 $5,714,43§ $5,714,436 $5,714,43§ $5,714,436§
Breast and Cervical Cancer
Prevention and Treatment Fund 15D $2,201,761 $9,036,534 $7,981,503 $6,472,606 $5,458,052

Note: This Cash Fund table assumes approval dfitvember 2010 S-5/DI-6 request “Cash Fund Insolyéigancing.”

Because there is an existing balance in the ChilsliBasic Health Plan Trust Fund, the
Department’s request uses the existing balancdf$etdGeneral Fund need in FY 2010-

11. The following table derives the Departmeneguest for General Fund for the

Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust, and the es@wdaemaining balance in the fund.

Calculation of Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund Request

Row |Item FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 Source
a |Oeial Estinated CBEHP Trust Fund $54.080 $11.692 $2.398,058 [Schedule 9
Balance
Estimated CBHP Trust Fund Balance FY 2010-11: Row A
B o 554,080 542388 52.386.366
After S-9/BA-7*¥ ’ (342.388) o FY 2011-12, FY 2012-13: Row A - Prior Year Row A
¢ [ford 5-9BA-T Request from CBHP 564,511 $148 381 (5170.885)| Appendix A, Tables A1 - A3
Trust Fund
Total General Fund Request for CBHP - |[IfRow C =50, Row C- Row B
D 510,431 §190,769 $170,885 !
Trust Fund ’ ' ( 885) Otherwise, Row C
= Remaining Balance in the CBHP Trust 50 50 $2.215.481 If Row C =50, (RowB +Row D) - Row C
Fund Otherwise, Row B + Bow D

(&) This row differs from the Schedule 9 because it assumes that the existing fund balance will be used to fill the need from this request.

Page S-9, BA-7.12



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Assumptions for Calculations:

Summary information and calculations, includinghdusplits, are contained in the
Appendix. The tables and calculations for thisuesj also include FY 2010-11
calculations associated with the request ES-3, ‘ddad Care Payment Delay in FY
2010-11” and BRI-6, “Medicaid Managed Care Payniggiay” in order to determine the
incremental expenditure of this request vis-adwisse two previous submissions.

The Department has used two primary methods fanashg the impact of the FY 2010-
11, FY 2011-12, and FY 2012-13 delays:

1) From the overall estimated expenditure for decétd service category, trend that
expenditure forward to the appropriate year usm@\gerage growth rate; the expenditure
baseline is adjusted by the proportion of provideet will be impacted during a specific
year (if applicable); the effected expenditureisdegd into monthly expenditure, which is
assumed to be the amount delayed; and the preygau's delayed payments are removed
as current year “payback,” yielding the net effetthe delay payment in a particular year.
See the table below, as an example.

Table B.1: Delayed Payment Incremental Savings Calculation for Medical Services Managed Care Expenditure

Row Description FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 Source
. o . November 1, 2010 DI-1 Request;

A Esma;jh?kdlmd Physical Health Managed Care $221.782.960 $256.025.876 $280.272.000 [FY 2012-13: The average annual rate of change in expenditure from FY

Apendiure 2003-04 through FY 2009-10, carried forward.
B Implementation Percentage 65.00% 100.00% 100.00%| T'he Department will pllmse—m specific manalged care delay in order to

mitigate the cash-flow impact to those providers.
C Estimated Effected Managed Care Expenditure 5144 158,924 5256025876 $280,272.000 |Row A *Row B
D Payment Months 12 12 12|Months in the fiscal year
E Expenditure Per Month $12.013.244 $21.335490 $23.356.000 [Row C/Row D
F Months Delayed 1 1 1|Department's Request; moving to retrospective payment.
G Shifted Payment (§12,013.244) ($21.335.490) ($23.356.000)]-(Row E * Row F)
g [Fetmated Expenditure from Prior Year duc to 50 $12,013244 $21.335.490 |-Row G. from Previous Year)
Shifted Payment

1 Total Incremental Change (812,013,244) (59,322.246) (52,020,510)|Row G + Row H

Page S-9, BA-7.13



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

2) For CHP+ delay estimates, the Department has itssenost recent estimates of CHP+
caseload and capitation rates — by CHP+ servicgrano — as submitted in its November
2010 Budget Request; The monthly cost (monthlyloasemultiplied by capitation rate)
is assumed to be the amount saved by a one mota} dee summing of the CHP+
service program delay estimates yields the totamated CHP+ delay. See the table
below as an example.

Table C.1: Delayed Payment Incremental Savings Calculation for Indigent Care Programs, CHP+ Premiums Expenditure

Row Description FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 Source
5 O -
A f;tlmate)d CHP+ Child Pre s Caseload for June 84.239 89,928 96,279 |Department's DI-3 Request and Caseload Forecast. November 2010
¥ year
i + i itati i 7 2010-11: 4 ially . 5% HM 5%
B Estimated CHP+ Premiums Blended Capitation Child $154.47 $160.95 $167.70 FY 2010-11: Actuarially set rates, blended at 65% HMO and 35% state
Rate program
C Subtotal: 1 Month of CHP+ Premiums Child Savings ($13,012.398) (514,473 .912) (516,145 9388)|-(Row A * Row B)
5 n -
D f;tlmatejd CHP* Prenatal Pre s Caseload for June 3.056 3.510 4,091 |Department's DI-3 Request and Caseload Forecast, November 2010
¥ year
E Estimated CHP+ Premiums Blended Capitation £1.092.92 $1.141.55 $1,192.34 |FY 2010-11: Actuarially set rate
Subtotal: 1 Month of CHP+ Premiums Prenatal
F S;.;S oo FEHS Frend (53.339.964) (54,006,841) (34.877.863)|-Row D * Row E)
G Estimated CHP+ Premiums Savings per Month (§16.352.362) (518 480.753) (821,023 851)|Row C + Row F
H Months Delayed 1 1 1 |Department's Request; moving to retrospective payment.
1 Estimated Monthly Savings ($16.352.362) ($18.480.753) ($21.023 851)|Row G * Row H
j  |Fetimated Expenditure from Prior Year due to Shifted 50 $16.352.362 $18.480,753 |-(Row I from Previous Year)
Payment
K Total Incremental Change (816,352.362) ($2,128.391) (52,543,098)|Row I + Row J

The Department’s calculations are located in tileviang tables:

Incremental Request by Fund Source Table A.1-2
New Calculation of Gross Impact of Managed Careaipel Table A.3-4
Previously Submitted Calculations of Managed Cae&a{p Table A.5-6
Medicaid Medical Services Premiums Calculations 1§ &bl
Medicaid Mental Health Calculations Table B.2
Children’s Basic Health Plan Plus Calculations €alif.1-2
System Costs Tables D.1-2
Long Bill Letternote Calculations Tables E.1-6

Page S-9, BA-7.14



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Impact on Other Government Agencies: The request was not sent to the Governor’'s Offiténformation Technology (OIT).

Cost Benefit Analysis:

Implementation Schedule:

Statutory and Federal Authority:

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMSjuire that the Medicaid
Management Information System (MMIS) remain under tontrol of the single state
Medicaid agency. As a result, when OIT was created management of the MMIS
remained the purview of the Department of HealthreCRolicy and Financing (the
Department), and for that reason OIT review ismextessary.

Not applicable.

By the end of FY 2011-12, the Department will aome with implementation of a
managed care payment delay equal to one month eoffithal year. Because the
Department has requested this payment delay asn@apent reduction, the Department
may also investigate the possibility of implemegtihe delay over time. However, before
implementing a solution of this nature, the Deparimwill be required to work with
stakeholders to determine if such a solution idepred or feasible. The Department
would attempt to minimize the disruption to provelas much as possible.

In SB 09-265, the Department was granted statwgotiyority to delay fee-for-service and

managed care payments. While this authorizatios vepealed in HB 10-1382, the

Department assumes that similar authorizationatugt would be required to implement
this request, and has requested such changestad ffad above mentioned ES-2 and ES-
3.

SB 09-265 altered the following statutes to impletriee payment delay:

 25.5-4-401(1), C.R.S. on fee-for-service paymeqtirements.

» 25.5-5-407.5, C.R.S. on Prepaid Inpatient Healéim PPIHP) payment requirements.

e 25.5-5-408, C.R.S. on Managed Care Entity capitafidCE) payment requirements.

e 25.5-5-411, C.R.S. on Behavioral Health Organizati8HO) capitation payment
requirements.

o 25.5-5-412, C.R.S. on Program of All-Inclusive Carethe Elderly (PACE) payment
requirements.

Page S-9, BA-7.15



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

» 25.5-8-110, C.R.S. on Children’s Basic Health Rlapment requirements.

The Department requests that any changes to sthauteritten in a way that would
permit a staggered implementation of the manageeé delay as described in the
implementation plan above.

Current statutory authority includes:
25.5-4-401, C.R.S. (2010). Providers - paymentdesr- repeal.

(1 (c) The state department shall exercise its overexpenditure authority under section 24-
75-109, C.RS, and shall not intentionally interrupt the normal provider payment
schedule unless notified jointly by the director of the office of state planning and
budgeting and the state controller that there is the possibility that adequate cash will not
be available to make payments to providers and for other state expenses. If it is
determined that adequate cash is not available and the state department does interrupt
the normal payment cycle, the state department shall notify the joint budget committee of
the general assembly and any affected providersin writing of its decision to interrupt the
normal payment schedule. Nothing in this paragraph (c) shall be interpreted to establish
aright for any provider to be paid during any specific billing cycle.

Performance Measures: This request will assist the Department in meetisgperformance goal to “maintain or
reduce the difference between the Department’s dapgnauthority and actual
expenditures for Medical Services Premiums.”

Page S-9, BA-7.16



Delay Managed Care Payments

Appendix
Table A.1
FY 2010-11
Incremental Managed Care Delay Payment Savings bydng Bill Group (Table A.4 Subtracted from Table A.)
General Fund Health Care Brgast and Colqrado Hospital Coordinated OId.Age Children's e . .
. Cervical Cancer| Autism . Care for People| Pension and X Certified Public | Reappropriated
FY 2010-11 Total Funds and General Expansion . Provider Fee | s X Basic Health . Federal Funds
Prevention and| Treatment with Disabilities| Medical Care Expenditure Funds
Fund Exempt Fund Fund Plan Trust
Treatment Fund Fund Fund
Total Delayed $1,334,27} ($8,01k) $480,665 $6 $0 4824 3 $ $64,51/1 0 b2 $868,930
(2) Medical Services Premiums ($58,931) ($22,y81) 2(52) $q $0 ($422) $0 0 0 (50 $0 ($33,420)
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community
Programs; (A) Mental Health Capitation $38,55. $14,765 $1,586 56 $0 $p65 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2  $21,92
Program
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basip L b
Health Plan Premium Costs $1,272,054 &Y $447.857 50 $0 ($65.313) $0 $0 $6p.677 S 4 $826,83
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basip
Health Plan Dental Benefits Costs $82,59 $f $33,430 $0 0 ($6,364) $0 $0 $1,834 $0 $0 $53,68:

Note: This table demonstrates the effect to meexpénditures that would result from this requiéspproved; associated administrative costs impgdtong Bill Group 1 are identified in Tables Cafid D.2 of this request. The figures above danaiide the
General Fund requested for the Children's Basidti&éan Trust Fund.

Table A.2
FY 2011-12
Incremental Managed Care Delay Payment Savings bydng Bill Group (Table A.5 Subtracted From Table A.§
General Fund Health Care Brgast and Colqrado Hospital Coordinated OId.Age Children's e . .
. Cervical Cancer| Autism . Care for People| Pension and X Certified Public | Reappropriated
FY 2011-12 Total Funds and General Expansion . Provider Fee | "~ s X Basic Health . Federal Funds
Prevention and| Treatment with Disabilities| Medical Care Expenditure Funds
Fund Exempt Fund Fund Plan Trust
Treatment Fund Fund Fund
Total Delayed ($907,600) ($937,78b) $122,670 ($146) $0 $39,374 $ $p $148,381 50 $0 ($280,98)
(2) Medical Services Premiums ($1,262,926) ($575[108)  ($47,310] $ $0 ($9,04b) 0 50 $0 $0 $0 ($631j463)
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community
Programs; (A) Mental Health Capitation ($802,687| ($362,67f) ($33,015) ($146) $0 ($5,506) $0 $0 $0 $ $0 ($401,34B)
Program
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basip
Health Plan Premium Costs $1,095,111 P $192,289 0] $0 $52,226 $0 $0 $13B,774 $0 $q $711,82:
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basip J
Health Plan Dental Benefits Costs $62,90; $f $10.706 PO 0 $1.703 $0 $0 89607 $0 0 $4088

Note: This table demonstrates the effect to meeipéenditures that would result from this requiéspproved; associated administrative costs inmpgdtong Bill Group 1 are identified in Tables Cafid D.2 of this request. The figures above danaitde the
General Fund requested for the Children's Basidth&éan Trust Fund.

Table A.3
FY 2012-13
Incremental Managed Care Delay Payment Savings bydng Bill Group (Table A.6 Subtracted from Table A.9
General Fund Health Care Brgast and Colqrado Hospital Coordinated OId.Age Children's . . .
. Cervical Cancer| Autism . Care for People| Pension and X Certified Public | Reappropriated
FY 2012-13 Total Funds and General Expansion . Provider Fee | "~ s X Basic Health . Federal Funds
Prevention and| Treatment with Disabilities | Medical Care Expenditure Funds
Fund Exempt Fund Fund Plan Trust
Treatment Fund Fund Fund
Total Delayed ($851,141) $99,849 ($102,290) 16 $0 91($00 $ $ ($170,885) 0 0 ($586,231)
(2) Medical Services Premiums $134,401 $611203 $5,03 $0 $ $96B $0 $0 B0 0 $0 $67,20!
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community o
Programs; (A) Mental Health Capitation $85,53 $38,646 $3518 16 $0 $p87 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $42,76
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basip |
Health Plan Premium Costs ($1,034,332 $p ($107,970) [0 $0 ($90,455) $0 $0 (Beeg $q $ ($672,31p)
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basip
Health Plan Dental Benefits Costs ($36,745 $ ($2,878) 0 0] ($2,4p5) $0 $0 ($7,093) $0 $0| ($23,884

Note: This table demonstrates the effect to meeipenditures that would result from this requiéspproved; associated administrative costs impgdtong Bill Group 1 are identified in Tables Cafid D.2 of this request. The figures above danaitde the
General Fund requested for the Children's Basidti&éan Trust Fund.

Page A.1



Delay Managed Care Payments

Appendix
Table A.4
FY 2010-11
Gross Managed Care Delay Payment Savings by Long|BGroup
Breast and Colorado . Coordinated Old Age ) \
General Fund Health Cgre Cervical Cancer| Autism Hqspnal Care for People| Pension and Chl.ldrens Certified Public | Reappropriated
FY 2010-11 Total Funds and General Expansion . Provider Fee | s X Basic Health . Federal Funds
Prevention and| Treatment with Disabilities| Medical Care Expenditure Funds
Fund Exempt Fund Fund Plan Trust
Treatment Fund Fund Fund
Total Delayed ($50,174,800)  ($12,532,931)  ($3,536410 ($2,759 $ ($1,503,476) 0 B0 ($2,632,483) $0 ($)P0 ($29,965,739
(2) Medical Services Premiums ($12,013,244) ($4,68)40 ($450,025 0 $0 ($86,036) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($618EY,
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community
Programs; (A) Mental Health Capitation ($20,596,152) ($7,888,841) ($847,1B7) ($2,159) $0 (B2 $q $ $p 90 ($1,002) ($11,715,d91)
Program
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basip § 4
Health Plan Premium Costs ($16,352,363) P ($2092741) $0 $0 ($1,216)721) $0 $0 ($2,413,843) # 40 ($10,620,087)
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basip
Health Plan Dental Benefits Costs ($1,213,042 ko] ($146,447) 0] $0 ($59,437) $0 $0 (B2 $(i $ ($788,47B)

Note: This table demonstrates the effect to meeipénditures that would result from this requiéspproved; associated administrative costs inmpgdtong Bill Group 1 are identified in Tables Cafid D.2 of this request. The figures above ddnaitde the
General Fund requested for the Children's Basidti&éan Trust Fund.

Table A5
FY 2011-12
Gross Managed Care Delay Payment Savings by Long|BGroup
Breast and Colorado . Coordinated Old Age . .
General Fund Health Cgre Cervical Cancer| Autism Hqspnal Care for People| Pension and Chl.ldrens Certified Public | Reappropriated
FY 2011-12 Total Funds and General Expansion . Provider Fee | I X Basic Health . Federal Funds
Prevention and| Treatment with Disabilities| Medical Care Expenditure Funds
Fund Exempt Fund Fund Plan Trust
Treatment Fund Fund Fund
Total Delayed ($13,816,971)  ($5,265,111) ($727,609) 413) 3$q ($245,951) 30 30 ($333,809) $0 $0  ($7,244)p79)
(2) Medical Services Premiums ($9,322,246) ($4,245|14  ($349,214 $p $0 ($66,764) 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 (54,620 1
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community
Programs; (A) Mental Health Capitation ($2,257,434 ($1,019,97P) ($92,850) ($412) $0 ($15/485) $0| $q $ $p $0 ($1,128,717)
Program
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basip i
Health Plan Premium Costs ($2,128,391 ko] ($272,390) 0 $0 ($158,366) $0 $0 4ARI $ $0 ($1,383,494)
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basip
Health Plan Dental Benefits Costs ($108,900] $|) ($13,1501) 0] 0] ($5,336) $0 $0 ($19(628) $0 $q ($70,781)

Note: This table demonstrates the effect to meeipéenditures that would result from this requiéspproved; associated administrative costs inmpgdtong Bill Group 1 are identified in Tables Cafid D.2 of this request. The figures above danaide the
General Fund requested for the Children's Basidtii&éan Trust Fund.

Table A.6
FY 2012-13
Gross Managed Care Delay Payment Savings by Long|BGroup
Breast and Colorado . Coordinated Old Age . .
General Fund Health Cgre Cervical Cancer| Autism Hqspnal Care for People| Pension and Chl.ldrens Certified Public | Reappropriated
FY 2012-13 Total Funds and General Expansion . Provider Fee | "~ I X Basic Health . Federal Funds
Prevention and| Treatment with Disabilities | Medical Care Expenditure Funds
Fund Exempt Fund Fund Plan Trust
Treatment Fund Fund Fund
Total Delayed ($6,158,584)  ($1,585,041) ($476,568) a3y $0 ($219,826) $0 $0 ($397,604) $0 $0  ($3,479,p37)
(2) Medical Services Premiums ($2,020,910) ($920§095)  ($75,690) $ $0 ($14,470) 50 1$0 $0 |$0 $0 ($1,010]255)
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community R
Programs; (A) Mental Health Capitation (1,471,771 ($664,985) ($60,535) ($269) $0 ($10,096) $0 $0 $q $‘IJ $P ($735,856)
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basip
Health Plan Premium Costs ($2,543,008 8 ($325,464) 50 50 ($189,223) $0 $0 q%TB $ sb (sLe5301)
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basip
Health Plan Dental Benefits Costs ($123,206 sp ($14.87D) b0 O ($6.087) $0 $0 ($22[206) $0 0 ($80,084)

Note: This table demonstrates the effect to meeipéenditures that would result from this requiéspproved; associated administrative costs impgdtong Bill Group 1 are identified in Tables Cafid D.2 of this request. The figures above danaide the
General Fund requested for the Children's Basidtii&éan Trust Fund.

Page A.2



Delay Managed Care Payments

Appendix
Table A.7
FY 2010-11
Previously Requested Managed Care Delay Payment Sags by Long Bill Group (Matches October 22, 2010 §-3)
General Fund Health Care Brgast and Colqrado Hospital Coordinated OId.Age Children's e . .
. Cervical Cancer| Autism . Care for People| Pension and X Certified Public | Reappropriated
FY 2010-11 Total Funds and General Expansion . Provider Fee | s X Basic Health . Federal Funds
Prevention and| Treatment with Disabilities| Medical Care Expenditure Funds
Fund Exempt Fund Fund Plan Trust
Treatment Fund Fund Fund
Total Delayed ($51,509,074)  ($12,524,915)  ($4,017)75 ($2,765 $ ($1,431,65P) 0 B0 ($2,696,994) $0 ($4)P0 ($30,834,669
(2) Medical Services Premiums ($11,954,313) ($4,68)(2 ($447,817 $0 $0 ($85,614) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($661],
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community
Programs; (A) Mental Health Capitation ($20,634,705) ($7,903,646) ($848,7p3) ($2,765) $0 (S5 $q $ $p 90 ($1,004) ($11,737,d20)
Program
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basip
Health Plan Premium Costs ($17,624,416) P ($2,540,618) $0 $0 ($1,151,408) $0 $0 ($2,476,520) ks o] $0 ($11,455,8f0)
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basip R
Health Plan Dental Benefits Costs ($1,295,640 8 ($179,917) O $0 (53,083) $0 $0 (worex) Sl $ ($842,16p)

Note: This table demonstrates the effect to meeipénditures that would result from this requiésipproved; associated administrative costs impgdtong Bill Group 1 are identified in Tables Cafid D.2 of this request.

Table A.8
FY 2011-12
Previously Requested Managed Care Delay Payment Sags by Long Bill Group (Matches November 1, 201@BRI-6)
Breast and Colorado . Coordinated Old Age . .
General Fund Health Cgre Cervical Cancer| Autism Hqspnal Care for People| Pension and Chl.ldrens Certified Public | Reappropriated
FY 2011-12 Total Funds and General Expansion . Provider Fee | I X Basic Health . Federal Funds
Prevention and| Treatment with Disabilities| Medical Care Expenditure Funds
Fund Exempt Fund Fund Plan Trust
Treatment Fund Fund Fund
Total Delayed ($12,909,371)  ($4,327,316) ($850,279) 266) 3$q ($285,329) 30 30 ($482,190) $0 $0  ($6,96381)
(2) Medical Services Premiums ($8,059,320) ($3,6)]03  ($301,908 $p $0 ($57,719) 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 (54,606
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community
Programs; (A) Mental Health Capitation ($1,454,747 ($657,29B) ($59,835) ($266) $0 ($9,p79) $0 $0| $q $ $p ($727,370)
Program
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basip
Health Plan Premium Costs ($3,223,502 ko] ($464,679) 0 $0 ($210,592) $0 $0 2985, $ $0 ($2,095,276)
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basip
Health Plan Dental Benefits Costs ($171,802 $|) ($23,85[7) 0] 0] ($7,089) $0 $0 ($29(235) $0 $q ($111,671)

Note: This table demonstrates the effect to meeipénditures that would result from this requiésipproved; associated administrative costs impgdtong Bill Group 1 are identified in Tables Cafid D.2 of this request.

Table A.9
FY 2012-13
Previously Requested Managed Care Delay Payment Sags by Long Bill Group (Matches November 1, 201@BRI-6)
Breast and Colorado . Coordinated Old Age ) \
General Fund Health Cgre Cervical Cancer| Autism Hqspnal Care for People| Pension and Chl.ldren s Certified Public | Reappropriated
FY 2012-13 Total Funds and General Expansion . Provider Fee | "~ s X Basic Health . Federal Funds
Prevention and| Treatment with Disabilities| Medical Care Expenditure Funds
Fund Exempt Fund Fund Plan Trust
Treatment Fund Fund Fund
Total Delayed ($5,307,444)  ($1,684,990) ($374,2[78) g5 $0 ($128,226) $0 $0 ($226,719) $0 $0 _ ($2,893,06)
(2) Medical Services Premiums ($2,154,911) ($981§298)  ($80,725] $ $0 ($15,433) 50 1$0 $0 |$0 $0 ($1,077]455)
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community b
Programs; (A) Mental Health Capitation ($1,557,304 ($703,63p) ($64,0%3) ($285) $0 ($10,683) $0 $0 $q $ $p ($778,698)
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basip d
Health Plan Premium Costs ($1,508,764 ko] ($217,494) 0] $0 ($98,568) $0 $0 (FB) $(l $ ($980,69B)
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basip L
Health Plan Dental Benefits Costs ($86,461 $ ($12,006) 0 50 ($3,5042) $0 $0 ($14[713) o $ $q ($56,20q)

Note: This table demonstrates the effect to meeipéenditures that would result from this requiésipproved; associated administrative costs impgdtong Bill Group 1 are identified in Tables Cafid D.2 of this request.

Page A3



Delay Managed Care Payments
Appendix

Table B.1: Delayed Payment Incremental Savings Caltation for Medical Services Managed Care Expenditce

Row Description FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 Source
. L . November 1, 2010 DI-1 Request;
A Eztﬁzétfde?f deitdu'f:'d Physical Health Managed) ¢, 755 96 $256,025,816 $280,272,0B9 2012-13: The average annual rate of change ierekfure from F
P 2003-04 through FY 2009-10, carried forward.
B |iImplementation Percentage 65.00% 100.00% 100|(8g,Department will phase-in specific managed cakeyde order to
mitigate the cash-flow impact to those providers.
C Estimated Effected Managed Care Expendituie $144,158,92 $256,025,876 $280,272,00R0w A * Row B
D Payment Months 12 12 13Months in the fiscal year
E Expenditure Per Month $12,013,244 $21,335,490 $23,864Row C / Row D
F Months Delayed 1 1 1l Department's Request; moving to retrospective payment.
G Shifted Payment ($12,013,244) ($21,335,490) ($23,356,d6@ow E * Row F)
p [Estimated Expenditure from Prior Year due to $0 $12,013,244 $21,335,44Row G, from Previous Year)
Shifted Payment
| Total Incremental Change ($12,013,244) ($9,322,246) $2,020,510Row G + Row H

Page A.4



Delay Managed Care Payments

Appendix
Table B.2: Delayed Payment Incremental Savings Calculation for Medicaiflental Health Capitation Expenditure
Row Description FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 Source
November 1, 2010 DI-2 Request;
A Estimated Incurred Capitation Expenditure $247,153,822 $274,248,029 $291,9[”Y28012-13: The average annual rate of change in expenditure fr
FY 2005-06 through FY 2009-10, carried forward.
B Payment Months 12 12 12Months in the Fiscal Year
C Expenditure per Month $20,596,152 $22,853,586 $24,329R6W A /| Row B
D Months Delayed 1 1 YDepartment's Request; moving to retrospective payment.
E Shifted Payment ($20,596,152) ($22,853,586) ($24,325,35Row C * Row D)
p [Estimated Expenditure from Prior Year due to $0 $20,596,153 $22,853,544Row E, from Previous Year)
Shifted Payment
G Total Incremental Change ($20,596,152) ($2,257,434) ($1,471,JRow E + Row F

@ The Department has determined the amount of the appropriation attributabgetedahéces from documentation provided by the Joint Budget Committee.

Page A5



Delay Managed Care Payments

Appendix

Table C.1: Delayed Payment Incremental Savings Caltation for Indigent Care Programs, CHP+ Premiums Expenditure

Row Description FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 Source
A Ej::;"?;gigr')m Child Premiums Caseload for 84,239 89,9248 96,27Department's DI-3 Request and Caseload Forecaserhier 2010
B Est_lmated CHP+ Premiums Blended Capitation $154.47 $160.94 $167.76:Y 2010-11: Actuarially set rates, blended at 6504and 35%
Child Rate State program
c g:\kl’ltr?;' 1 Month of CHP+ Premiums Child ($13,012,398)  ($14,473,912)  ($16,145,98ow A * Row B)
D Ejrt:;n?;;c;gat')m- Prenatal Premiums Caseload for 3,056 3,510 4,09]1Department's DI-3 Request and Caseload Forecaseritier 2010
E Estimated CHP+ Premiums Blended Capitation $1900P. $1,141.55 $1,192.3¢fFY 2010-11: Actuarially set rate
Subtotal: 1 Month of CHP+ Premiums Prenatal R .
F Savings ($3,339,964 (%$4,006,841) ($4,877,8p@Row D * Row E)
G Estimated CHP+ Premiums Savings per Month ($163829, ($18,480,753) ($21,023,8%Rpw C + Row F
H Months Delayed 1 1 1 |Department's Request; moving to retrospective payme
| Estimated Monthly Savings ($16,352,362) ($18,480)f53 ($21,023,851Row G * Row H
Estimated Expenditure from Prior Year due to 4 | )
J Shifted Payment $0 $16,352,362 $18,480,743Row | from Previous Year)
K Total Incremental Change ($16,352,362) ($2,128,391) $3,543,098Row | + Row J
Table C.2: Delayed Payment Incremental Savings Caltation for Indigent Care Programs, CHP+ Dental Expenditure
Row Description FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 Source
A Ej:\';"fg;igr')m Premiums Child Caseload for 84,239 89,928 96,27fDepartment's DI-3 Request and Caseload Forecaserhter 2010
B Estimated CHP+ Premiums Blended Capitation $14.40 14.® $15.03FY 2010-11: Actuarially set rate
c g:\kl)itr?;ezl: 1 Month of CHP+ Premiums Child ($1,213,042 ($1,321,94p) ($1,445,14@Row A * Row B)
D Months Delayed 1 1 1 |Department's Request; moving to retrospective payme
E Estimated Monthly Savings ($1,213,042) ($1,321,942)  $1,445,148Row C * Row D
Estimated Expenditure from Prior Year due to a )
F Shifted Payment $0 $1,213,042 $1,321,942(Row E from Previous Year)
G Total Incremental Change ($1,213,042) ($108,900) ($3,206)]Row E + Row F

Page A.6




Page A.7

Delay Managed Care Payments

Appendix
Table D.1: System Change Costs as Previously Reqtesbs
Row [ltem FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12| FY 2012-13
A Managed Care System Enhancement 1,000 1,000
B Cost per Hour $126.00 $126.00 $126 00
C Total Cost $126,000 $126,000 B ¢

Note: These tables are identical to the previousaged care delay request; there is no incremental
request for system funds.

Table D.2: System Change Fund Splits as PreviousBequested

Federal Fundg

Row [ltem Total Funds | General Fund
A FY 2010-11 $126,00( $31,500 $94,5p0
B FY 2011-12 $126,000 $31,5700 $94,5p0
C FY 2012-13 $0 $0 $0

request for system funds.

Note: These tables are identical to the previousaged care delay request; there is no incremental



Delay Managed Care Payments
Appendix

Table E.1: New FY 2010-11 Letternote Totals for Meidal Services Premiums

- . Inremental
Long Bill Group Line ltem Cash Fund Appropriation |COFRS| Appropriated |Grand Requesteq Chal.ngg frgm Oct 22, 2010 Change from
Type Number Total Total Appriopriation Request B
Previous Reques
(2) Medical Services Premiums Medical Services RPuarsi Health Care Expansion Fund Cash Fund 18K $69,942/96 $69,492,939 ($450,025) $69,495,147 ($2,208)
(2) Medical Services Premiums Medical Services Puarsi Hospital Provider Fee Fund Cash Fund 24A $139,833,83 $139,807,341 ($86,036) $139,807,769 ($422)
Table E.2: New FY 2010-11 Letternote Totals for Meidaid Mental Health Community Programs
Appropriation |COFRS| Appropriated |Grand Requesteq Change from Oct 22, 2010 Inremental
Long Bill Group Line Item Cash Fund pprop pprop d nge I ’ Change from
Type Number Total Total Appriopriation Request B
Previous Reques
(P‘Q’r)og'r‘:‘i;‘;a'd Mental Health Community |\, o1 Health Capitation Payments |  Health Care Eviparund Cash Fund 18K $7,823,864 $6,976,727 ($847|137) $6,975,141) $1,58
(P‘Q’r)og';i;‘;a'd Mental Health Community |\, o1 Health Capitation Payments |  Hospital Provisee Cash Fund| ~ Cash Fund 240 $1,698,562 $1,557,280 @2yl $1,557,015 $26p
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community _— Breast and Cervical Cancer J
Programs Mental Health Capitation Payments Prevention and Treatment Fund Cash Fund 15D $33,174 $30,415 ($2,159) $30,409 $6
Table E.3: New FY 2010-11 Letternote Totals for In@jent Care Programs
- . Inremental
Long Bill Group Line ltem Fund Appropriation |COFRS| Appropriated |Grand Requesteq Chal.ngg frgm Oct 22, 2010 Change from
Type Number Total Total Appriopriation Request B
Previous Reques
(4) Indigent Care Program gzg‘ge” s Basic Health Plan Premiums . i, care Expansion Fund Cash Fun 18K $30,000,812 27,988,051 ($2,092,761)  $27,460,104 $447 57
(4) Indigent Care Program gzg‘ge” s Basic Health Plan Premiums, .| provider Fee Cash Funfi  Cash Fund 24A $8,8976  $7,080,96] ($1,216,741) $7,146,274 ($65,p13)
(4) Indigent Care Program gzg‘ge“ s Basic Health Plan Premiums, i s Basic Health Plan Trust ~ Cash Funfil 116 SZ5M8 $23,178,606  ($2,413,843)  $23,115,928 62677
(4) Indigent Care Program gl;!?srens Basic Health Plan Dental |\, care Expansion Fund Cash Fun 18K $1,046,470 799983 ($146,487) $1,766,553 $33,430
(4) Indigent Care Program gl;!?srens Basic Health Plan Dental |, | provider Fee Cash Funi  Cash Funid 24A $392,072  $333,535 ($59,437) $330,889 ($6,3b4)
(4) Indigent Care Program 22!‘35'9”5 Basic Health Plan Dental | 4 oo Basic Health Plan Trust  Cash Funf 11G ERB $2,299,24 ($218,640) $2,297,409 $1,834

Page A.8



Delay Managed Care Payments

Ap

pendix

Table E.4: New FY 2011-12 Letternote Totals for Meidal Services Premiums

- . Inremental
Long Bill Group Line ltem Cash Fund Appropriation |COFRS| Appropriated |Grand Requesteq Chal.ngg frgm November 1, Change from
Type Number Total Total Appriopriation 2010 Request B
Previous Reques
(2) Medical Services Premiums Medical Services Ruarsi Health Care Expansion Fund Cash Fund 18K $88,721)92 $88,372,707 ($349,218) $88,420,017 ($47,B10)
(2) Medical Services Premiums Medical Services Puarsi Hospital Provider Fee Fund Cash Fund 24A $171,865,8 $171,639,12] ($66,764) $171,648,166 ($9,p45)
Table E.5: New FY 2011-12 Letternote Totals for Meidaid Mental Health Community Programs
- . Inremental
Long Bill Group Line ltem Cash Fund Appropriation |COFRS| Appropriated |Grand Requesteq Chal.ngg frgm November 1, Change from
Type Number Total Total Appriopriation 2010 Request B
Previous Reques
(P‘Q’r)og'r‘:‘i;‘;a'd Mental Health Community |\, o1 Health Capitation Payments |  Health Care Eviparfund Cash Fund 18K $10,261,740 $10,168,890 ($92,850 $10,201,905 ($33,01p)
(P‘Q’r)og"rzgi‘;a'd Mental Health Community |\, - Health Capitation Payments |  Hospital Providee Cash Fund| ~ Cash Fund ~ 24A $1,723,204 $1,707,719 4gRB,  $1,713,228 ($5,50p)
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community . Breast and Cervical Cancer
Programs Mental Health Capitation Payments Prevention and Treatment Fund Cash Fund 15D $33,547 $33,180 ($412) $33,276 (4146)
Table E.6: New FY 2011-12 Letternote Totals for In@jent Care Programs
- . Inremental
Long Bill Group Line ltem Fund Appropriation |COFRS| Appropriated |Grand Requesteq Chal.ngg frgm November 1, Change from
Type Number Total Total Appriopriation 2010 Request B
Previous Reques
(4) Indigent Care Program gzg‘ge” s Basic Health Plan Premiums . i, care Expansion Fund Cash Fun 18K $30,000,812 29,738,422 ($272,39D)  $29,536,1B3 $192,289
(4) Indigent Care Program gzg‘ge” s Basic Health Plan Premiums, .| provider Fee Cash Funfi  Cash Fund 24A $8,8976  $8,139,314 ($158,366) $8,087,000 $52,226
(4) Indigent Care Program 22!‘35’9”5 Basic Health Plan Premiuma, . o s Basic Health Plan Trust ~ Cash Funfl 116 32328 $32,135,14] ($314,181)  $31,996,373 $138774
(4) Indigent Care Program gl;!?srens Basic Health Plan Dental |\, care Expansion Fund Cash Fun 18K $1,046,470  ,93$B19 ($13,151) $1,922,613 $10,706
(4) Indigent Care Program gl;!?srens Basic Health Plan Dental |, | provider Fee Cash Funfi  Cash Funid 24A $392,072  $387,636 ($5,336) $385,033 $1,7p3
(4) Indigent Care Program Chidren’s Basic Health Plan Dental |4 oo Bagic Health Plan Trust  Cash Funf 11G ERB $2,498,25 ($19,628) $2,488,848 $9,607

Costs

Page A.9



	S-9 signed Sch 13
	Health Care Policy and Financing - S-9, BA-7 - Delay Managed Care Payments True-Up
	Health Care Policy and Financing - S-9, BA-7 - Delay Managed Care Payments True-Up Appendix



